MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 134.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Buxton.

Resolved, that the town of Buxton be reimbursed for taxes Town of paid into the state treasury for the years nineteen hundred and Buxton, in favor of. eight and nineteen hundred and nine to the amount of eight hundred and forty-eight dollars and forty-eight cents on excessive valuation.

Approved March 29, 1911,

Chapter 135.

Resolve providing for the payment of Certain Deficiencies accrued prior to January one, nineteen hundred and eleven.

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this re- Preamble. solve are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to the departments of state government and to the creditors of the state; and whereas, in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore be it

Resolved, that for the purpose of paying the several claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred and eleven, by reason of insufficient and lapsed appropriations, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred twenty thousand seven hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty cents, for the year nineteen hundred and eleven for the following purposes:

Certain deficiencies, re-solve for payment of.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For stationery and office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, etc., nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, seventeen dollars and forty-eight cents

\$17 48

BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.

For traveling expenses of bank commissioner and deputy, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, nineteen dollars and eleven cents.....

19 II

CHAP. 135 For printing annual report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, etc., nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, ten dollars and eightyseven cents	\$10 87
BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS.	i e.
For per diem and expenses of members of board of dental examiners, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty-one cents	157 51
BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.	
For books, maps, stationery and statistics and other necessary and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, two dollars	2 00
BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATISTICS.	
For the expenses of the inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, eighty-eight dollars and fifty-two cents	88 52
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.	
For agricultural statistics, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, forty-eight dollars and fifty cents	48 50
For protection of trees and shrubs, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one thousand three hundred twenty-seven dollars and forty-nine cents	1,327 49
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For postage, stationery and office supplies, nine- teen hundred and ten deficiency, five dollars and seventy-seven cents	5 77
For clerk hire, stationery and office supplies, etc., in office of auditor of state printing, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, seven dollars and	
one cent	7 01
For soldiers' pensions, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, sixty-six thousand one hundred fifty-five dollars	66,155 00

For aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, nineteen			CHAP. 10:
hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred and four dollars	\$404	00	
For support of paupers, nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten deficiencies, forty thousand dollars	40,000		
For education of the blind, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three thousand five hundred dol-	. :		
For additional insurance on state property, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred	3,500		
eighty-four dollars and forty-four cents	484	44	
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.			
For bounty on bears killed in Washington and Hancock counties, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred forty dollars	440	00	
For bounty on bob-cats, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, seventy-four dollars	74	00	•
INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS.			
For per diem and expenses of the inspector of steamboats including printing, binding, stationery, etc., nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three dollars and thirty-three cents	3	33	
For aid of navigation of the lower lakes, ninetcen hundred and ten deficiency, eleven dollars and eighty cents	II	80	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.			
For investigation of the causes of fires, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifty-seven dollars and seventy cents	57	70	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.			
For traveling expenses, etc., of land agent and forest commissioner, nineteen hundred and ten			
deficiency, one dollar and thirty-five cents	I	35	

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

For legislative binding, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, four hundred eighty-one dollars and twenty-five cents	\$481 25
For legislative binding, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three hundred sixty-five dollars	365 00
For legislative printing, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, five dollars and sixty cents	5 60
MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION.	
For printing reports and bulletins, binding and stitching same, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, six hundred and twenty dollars and seventy-two cents	62 0 72
For analysis of foods, seeds, feeding stuffs and fertilizers, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, six hundred eighty-eight dollars and twenty-six cents	688 26
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.	
For general expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, two thousand two hundred thirty-four dollars and sixty-four cents	2,234 64
For interest on Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, nine- teen hundred and nine deficiency, two hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents	237 50
For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, one hundred ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents	195 63.
For interest on Peter Lane trust fund, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, fifty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents	57 ⁸ 3
For interest on Augustus Hopkins trust fund, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, fifty dollars	. 50 00
For interest on Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, nine- teen hundred and ten deficiency, two hundred thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents	·
mirty-seven donars and fifty cents	237 50

The interest on This Mustand twest fund nine		Снар. 135
For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, nine- teen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred	•	
ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents	\$195 63	
For interest on Peter Lane trust fund, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifty-seven dollars		
and eighty-three cents	57 83	
For interest on Augustus Hopkins trust fund, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifty dollars	50 00	
Idis ;	50 00	
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED.		
For construction of new buildings, general expenses, etc., nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, six thousand six hundred twenty-two dollars		
and forty-one cents	6,622 41	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		
For maintenance, increase and general expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twenty-three dollars and fifty-seven cents	23 57	
For free public libraries, nineteen hundred and	0 0,	
six deficiency, four dollars	4 00	
For free public libraries, nineteen hundred and seven deficiency, ten dollars	10 00	
For free public libraries, nineteen hundred and		
ten deficiency, two hundred dollars	20 0 00	
MAINE STATE PRISON.		
For printing and binding report of warden and inspectors, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency,		
thirty dollars and sixty-six cents	30 66	
PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS.		
For the Penobscot tribe of Indians, nineteen hun-		
dred and ten deficiency, fifty-one dollars and		
sixty-two cents	51 62	

Спар. 135

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.

For pay of wardens and other incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, seven hundred thirty-seven dollars and sixty-eight cents	\$737	68
For propagation of shell fish, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, forty-three dollars	43	00
SECRETARY OF STATE,		
For advertising franchise taxes due from corporations, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three hundred thirty-four dollars	334	00
SHERIFFS AND CORONERS.		
For inquests and incidental expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred fifty-five dollars and eighty cents	155	80
STATE AUDITOR.		
For printing and binding books of account, printing, blank forms and binding same, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twenty-two dollars and fifty-nine cents	22	59
For printing and binding report of state auditor, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one dollars and thirty cents	1,971	30
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.		
For salary of director, chemists, employees and for the other expenses necessary and incidental to the management of the state laboratory of hygiene, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three hundred six dollars and sixty-nine cents	306	69
STATE HISTORIAN.		
For compiling and teaching local history and geography, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, sixty-one dollars	, бі	00
For the preservation of the archives of the state of Maine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifty-five dollars	55	00

STATE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER.

For purchase and sale of liquors, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, eight thousand five hundred twenty-one dollars	\$8,521 00
STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION.	
For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, fifty-two thousand five hundred forty-five dollars and one cent	52,545 01
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.	
For printing of report, blank books, blank forms, etc., nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, sixty-two dollars and forty cents	62 40
For postage, stationery, office supplies, etc., nine- teen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred seventy-three dollars and sixteen cents	173 16
For aid to academies, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and four deficiency, forty-four dollars and twenty-five cents	44 25
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and five deficiency, thirty-four dollars and twenty-five	
cents	34 25
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and six deficiency, seventy-six dollars and fifty cents	76 5o
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and seven deficiency; three hundred twelve dollars and eighty-two cents	312 82
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and eight deficiency, four hundred five dollars and twenty-five cents	405 <i>2</i> 5
For free high schools, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, one thousand one hundred forty-	
three dollars and twenty-nine cents	1,143 29

O 195		
Снар. 135	For free high schools, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, eighty-two thousand eight hundred fifty-six dollars and twenty cents	\$82,856 20
	For normal schools and training school, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, three thousand one hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty-four cents	3,143 84
	For state examination of teachers, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred dollars and fifty cents	100 50
	For schooling of children in unorganized town- ships, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars and sev- enty-nine cents	1,661 79
	For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, sixteen thousand three hundred thirty-two dollars and ninety-one cents	16,332 91
,	For teachers' meetings, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, forty-nine dollars and sixty-eight cents	49 68
	For Eastern State Normal School at Castine, for new dormitory, nineteen hundred and ten de- ficiency, forty-eight dollars and thirty-six cents	48 36
	For insurance on normal school buildings, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, two hundred dollars	200 00
	STATE TREASURER.	•
	For interest on lands reserved for public uses, nineteen hundred and nine deficiency, three hundred ninety-nine dollars and sixty-eight cents	399 68
	SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.	
	For fuel and lights, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, two thousand two hundred sixteen dollars and twelve cents	2,216 12
	For general expenses, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, four hundred sixty-nine dollars and forty-five cents	469 45

For freight and trucking, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one dollars and seventy cents...

\$1 70

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT.

For expenses of justices of the supreme judicial court, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred seventy-two dollars and twenty-eight

172 28

TRUSTEES.

For the per diem and actual traveling expenses of the trustees of the University of Maine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred dollars and ninety cents.....

100 **9**0

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. "

For printing and binding report, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, seven hundred eightynine dollars and thirty-seven cents.....

789 37

Amounting to the sum of three hundred twenty thousand seven hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty cents \$320,783 30

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of Hannah E. Hodsdon for Pension, widow of Aaron Hodsdon, late of Sevententh Maine Regiment, Company E.

Resolved, that there be paid out of the state treasury to the said Hannah E. Hodsdon of Yarmouth, in the county of Cumberland, a pension of six dollars per month, beginning on the first day of January nineteen hundred and eleven, and to continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Hannah B.

Approved March 29, 1911.